

Nos. 02-241, 02-516

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
BARBARA GRUTTER,

Petitioner,

v.

LEE BOLLINGER, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
JENNIFER GRATZ and PATRICK HAMACHER,

Petitioners,

v.

LEE BOLLINGER, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE HUMAN RIGHTS
ADVOCATES AND THE UNIVERSITY OF
MINNESOTA HUMAN RIGHTS CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—
CONSTANCE DE LA VEGA
Counsel of Record
UNIVERSITY OF SAN FRANCISCO
LAW CLINIC

2130 Fulton Street
San Francisco, CA 94117
(415) 422-6752

*Attorney for Amici Curiae
Human Rights Advocates and
the University of Minnesota
Human Rights Center*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Treaty Provisions are the Supreme Law of the Land Under the U.S. Constitution	4
II. A Reversal of the Decision of the Sixth Circuit Would Impair the Ability of State and Local Governmental Entities to Institute Measures Designed to Meet U.S. Treaty Obligations	5
III. The Application of the Self-Executing Doctrine	11
IV. The Treaties Are Helpful for Interpreting United States Standards.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Adarand Contractors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	9
<i>Asakura v. City of Seattle</i> , 265 U.S. 332 (1924)	4
<i>Cal. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. Guerra</i> , 479 U.S. 272 (1987)	1
<i>Chew Heong v. United States</i> , 112 U.S. 536 (1884)	12
<i>Comm. of U.S. Citizens Living in Nicar. v. Reagan</i> , 859 F.2d 929 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	12
<i>Clark v. Allen</i> , 331 U.S. 503 (1947)	4
<i>Cook v. United States</i> , 288 U.S. 102 (1933).....	12
<i>Ford v. United States</i> , 273 U.S. 593 (1927).....	15
<i>Foster v. Neilson</i> , 27 U.S. (2 Pet.) 253 (1829).....	11, 12
<i>Frolova v. Union of Socialist Republics</i> , 761 F.2d 370 (7th Cir. 1985).....	12, 13
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 122 F. Supp. 2d 811 (E.D. Mich. 2000).....	3
<i>Greenham Women Against Cruise Missiles v. Reagan</i> , 755 F.2d 34 (2nd Cir. 1985).....	1
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 288 F.3d 732 (6th Cir. 2002).....	2, 3
<i>Hilao v. Estate of Marcos</i> , 103 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 1996).....	1
<i>In Re Stanford, cert. denied</i> , 123 S. Ct. 472 (Mem), <i>dissenting opinion</i> (2002)	1
<i>Jones v. Meehan</i> , 175 U.S. 1 (1899).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Kolovrat v. Oregon</i> , 366 U.S. 187 (1961)	15
<i>Lareau v. Manson</i> , 507 F. Supp. 1177 (D. Conn. 1980).....	15
<i>Missouri v. Holland</i> , 252 U.S. 416 (1920)	4
<i>Patsone v. Pennsylvania</i> , 232 U.S. 138 (1914)	15
<i>People of Saipan v. United States Dep’t of Interior</i> , 502 F.2d 90 (9th Cir. 1974)	12
<i>United States v. Percheman</i> , 32 U.S. (7 Pet.) 51 (1833)	11, 12
<i>United Steelworkers v. Weber</i> , 443 U.S. 193 (1979).....	16
<i>University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265, 98 S. Ct. 2733 (1978)	2, 3
<i>Zschernig v. Miller</i> , 389 U.S. 429 (1968).....	4

CONSTITUTIONS

U.S. CONST. art. VI, § 2, cl. 2	4
---------------------------------------	---

MISCELLANEOUS

138 CONG. REC. S4781-84 (April 2, 1992).....	5, 14
140 CONG. REC. S7634 (June 24, 1994)	5, 14
Carlos Manuel Vázquez, <i>The Four Doctrines of Self-Executing Treaties</i> , 89 AM. J. INT’L L. 695 (1995)	11, 12
Connie de la Vega, <i>Civil Rights During the 1990s: New Treaty Law Could Help Immensely</i> , 65 U. CIN. L. REV. 423, 468 (1997)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Connie de la Vega & Jennifer Fiore, <i>The Supreme Court of the United States Has Been Called Upon to Determine the Legality of the Juvenile Death Penalty in Michael Domingues v. State of Nevada</i> , 21 WHITTIER L. REV. 215 (1999).....	14
Consideration of Reports: Comments of the Human Rights Committee, United States of America, U.N. GAOR, Hum. Rts. Comm. 53rd Sess., U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/79/Add. 50 (1995).....	10
FRANK NEWMAN & DAVID WEISSBRODT, INTERNATIONAL HUMAN RIGHTS: LAW, POLICY, AND PROCESS 586 (2d ed. 1996).....	12
Gordon A. Christenson, <i>Using Human Rights Law to Inform Due Process and Equal Protection Analyses</i> , 52 U. CIN. L. REV. 3 (1983).....	15
International Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Racial Discrimination (Race Convention), <i>opened for signature</i> March 7, 1966, 660 U.N.T.S. 195 (<i>entered into force</i> January 4, 1969; <i>entered into force for the United States</i> November 20, 1994).....	<i>passim</i>
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights (Civil and Political Covenant), <i>opened for signature</i> Dec. 19, 1966, 999 U.N.T.S. 171 (<i>entered into force</i> March 23, 1976; <i>entered into force for the United States</i> September 8, 1992).....	<i>passim</i>
John Quigley, <i>Human Rights Defenses in U.S. Courts</i> , 20 HUM. RTS. Q. 555 (1998).....	14
Optional Protocol to the Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, G.A. Res. 2200A, U.N. GAOR, 21st Sess., Supp. No. 16, at 59, U.N. Doc. A/6316 (1966)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Prevention of Discrimination: The Concept and Practice of Affirmative Action: Report of the Special Rapporteur</i> , Sub-Comm.on the Promotion and Protection of Human Rights, 53rd Sess., Agenda Item 5, U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/Sub.2/2002/21 (June 17, 2002).....	8
Ruth Bader Ginsburg & Deborah Jones Merritt, <i>Affirmative Action: An International Human Rights Dialogue</i> , 1 RUTGERS RACE & L. REV. 193 (1999)	15
Statement of Conrad Harper, Legal Advisor, U.S. Department of State, to the United Nations Human Rights Committee, U.N. GAOR, Hum. Rts. Comm., 53rd Sess., 1405th mtg., U.N. Doc. HR/CT/404 (1995).....	15
Stefan A. Riesenfeld & Frederick M. Abbott, <i>The Scope of U.S. Senate Control Over the Conclusion and Operation of Treaties</i> , 67 CHI.-KENT L. REV. 571 (1991)	11, 12, 14
U.N. GAOR, Hum. Rts. Comm. 37th Sess., 984th mtg., at 4, U.N. Doc CCPR/C/21/Rev.1/Add.1 (1989)	8
United States High Commissioner on Human Rights (last modified Dec. 9, 2002), available at http://www.unhchr.ch/pdf/report.pdf	5
